
Decision No. _____ _ 

BEFORE 'IRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISS:rON OF THE STKJ:E OF CALIFOBNZA 

CO:lplai:lant, 

vs. Case No. 7720 

THE PACn'IC 'IS1.EPRONE PJ.m 
'l'ELEGRAPH COM? I\N{, a 
corporation, 

Defendant. 

Kenne~h Fole~, for complainant. 
La~~.lcr, FeliX & Hall, by ..Tohn M. Maller, 

for def~d.:mt. 
Roger Aro.ebergh, City Attorney, by Frank 

Wagner, for the police Departcent 
0): the City of Los A:ogeles, intervoenor. 

Complainant seeks restoration of telephone service at 

412 No::'th Fairfax, Los Angeles, California. Interim r~storation was 

ordered pending furthc-: order (Decision No. E6047). 

Defendant's answer alleges that on or ~bout September 12, 

1963, it had reasonable cause to believe that service to Y~ry Levine 

under number 935-8874 was being or was to be used as an ins~~nt~l­

ity directly or indirectly to violate or aid and abet viol~tion of 

law, and therefore defendant was required to disconnect service pur­

suant to the Qecision in Re Telephone Disconnection, 47 Cal. P. U. c. 
853. 
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The matter was heard and submitted before ExamiDer DeWolf 

at Los Angeles on February 5, 1964. 

By letter of September 11, 1963, the Chief of Police of the 

Ci.ty of LC')~ J\'Cs;eles advised defendant that the telephone under 

number ~~ 58S74 w~s be!ne used to disseQinate horse-racing information 

used in eonn~c~ion with bookmaking in violation of Penal Code 

Section 337&, and requested disconnection (Exhibit 1). 

Conxplainant testified that she and her husband operate a 

cle.:ming and 12:\mCry busilless run jointly by hc:::,self and husband, 

called the Village Cleaners. 

Complainant further testified that th~y have one employee, 

a presser, 'Who 'WOrks fo:::." them, and that her husband dri·,cs the truck 

and is gone from early in the morning until aftenloon 2nd all day 

Friday on pick-up work, and that a telephone is essential to opera­

tion of business. 

Complainant fu~ther testified that her telephone has not been 

used for bookmaking or any other illegal activity and they have great 

need for telephone service, and they did not and will not use the 

telephone for any unlawful purpose. 

A deputy city attorney appeared and cross-examined the 

complainant, but no testimony was offered on behalf' of a:r:J.y law 

enforcement agency. 

We find that defendant's action was based upon reasonable 

cause, and the evidence fails to show that the telephone was used 

for any illegal purpose. 

Complainant is entitled to restoration of service. 
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OR])ER ..... -----
IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 66047, temporarily,1:e8tOrlng 

.serv:lce to complainant, is made permanent, subject to defendant's 

tariff ~O'V'i ... ions and existing 3pplicable law. 

!he effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date herC?!of. 

Dated at SIJ:I. Fr-~ 

day of /?t4!c"-,,,4J , 1964. 

, california, this Lad 

coQiiiissioners 

Comc1ss1onor Everett C. McXeage. ~1D8 
necQ~sarily ab~~nt. did not p&rt1c1pa~ 
in the dispoSition of this ~roce&d1ng. 

Commissioner Froder1ck B. Holobot~. betng 
necessnr11y ab~ent. d14 not participate 
10 tho ~1~pos1t!on or this ~ceed1ng. 


